preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, management has performed a preliminary analysis and, other than with
respect to accounting for leases under ASU 2016-02 (Topic 842 or “ASC 842”) is not aware of any further material differences, and accordingly, this
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies other than as adjusted for Zikani’s
facility lease under ASC 842. Management is in the process of conducting a final review of Zikani’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences
in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Zikani’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Eloxx’s
accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material
impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial state

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2021
(in thousands)

Eloxx
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.

Zikani
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,247  $ 1,954  $ 173   D $ 20,374
Restricted cash   54   191   -   245
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,659   296   -   1,955

Total current assets   19,960   2,441   173   22,574
Operating lease right-of-use asset   289   -   1,810   C  2,099
Property and equipment, net   117   328   (136)   B  309
Intangible assets   -   -   467   B  467
Total assets  $ 20,366  $ 2,769  $ 2,314   $ 25,449

LIABILITIES, CONVERIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 485  $ 1,219  $ (611)   D $ 1,093
Accrued expenses   2,917   347   (306)   D  2,958
Current portion of long-term debt   5,562   -   -   5,562
Advances from collaboration partners   3,411   -   -   3,411
Current portion of operating lease liability   280   -   588   C  868
Taxes payable   38   -   -   38
Current portion of deferred rent   -   34   (34)   C  -

Total current liabilities   12,693   1,600   (363)   13,930
Long-term debt   4,913   -   -   4,913
Operating lease liability   10   -   1,222   C  1,232
Deferred rent, net of current portion   —   120   (120)   C  —
Total liabilities   17,616   1,720   739   20,075
Commitments and contingencies
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock   —   29,816   (29,816)   A  —
Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock   —   7,197   (7,197)   A  —
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   404   9   67   A, B  480
Common stock in treasury   (1,922)   -   -   (1,922)
Additional paid-in capital   184,558   22,024   235   A, B, C, D  206,817
Accumulated deficit   (180,290)   (57,997)   38,285   A, B, C, D  (200,002)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,750   1,048   1,575   5,373
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 20,366  $ 2,769  $ 2,314   $ 25,449

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(in thousands, and per share data)

Eloxx
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.

Zikani
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 4,073  $ 1,706  $ 2   C $ 5,781
General and administrative   4,341   1,392   (1,490)   D  4,243

Total operating expenses   8,414   3,098   (1,488)   10,024
Loss from operations   (8,414)   (3,098)   1,488   (10,024)
Other income (expense), net   (280)   59   -   221
Net loss  $ (8,694)  $ (3,039)  $ 1,488   $ (10,245)

Loss per share (basic & diluted)  $ (0.22)   $ (0.21)
Wtd. avg. shares (basic & diluted)   40,180   7,597   E  47,777

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, and per share data)

Eloxx
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.

Zikani
Therapeutics,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Grant revenue  $ -  $ 477  $ -   $ 477

Operating expenses:

Research and development   14,590   6,318   81   C  20,989
General and administrative   14,847   2,174   7   C  17,028
Restructuring charges   4,018   -   -   4,018

Total operating expenses   33,455   8,492   88   42,035
Loss from operations   (33,455)   (8,015)   (88)   (41,558)
Other expense, net   1,122   346   -   1,468
Net loss  $ (34,577)  $ (8,361)  $ (88)   $ (43,026)

Loss per share (basic & diluted)  $ (0.86)   $ (0.90)
Wtd. avg. shares (basic & diluted)   40,125   7,597   E  47,722

5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Description of Transaction

On April 1, 2021, Eloxx Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Eloxx” or the “Company”), acquired Zikani Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware
corporation (“Zikani”), pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated April 1, 2021 (the “Merger Agreement”), by and among Eloxx, Delta
Merger Sub Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation and direct, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (“Merger Sub”), and Zikani. Pursuant
to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub was merged with and into Zikani, with Zikani surviving the Merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company